# Open Call for Bid

#### **Town of Gander**

#### **Invitation to Quote**

Bids will be received up to the date and time indicated below for the following:

**Open Call Number:** 24-12 Sale of One Used 60 Gallon Stationery Ingersoll-Rand Compressor

Closing: Monday , December 9<sup>th</sup> , 2024, at 2:00:00 p.m. local time

**Opening**: Monday, December 9<sup>th</sup>, 2024, at 2:30:00 pm local time

Detailed specifications for this open call may be obtained from the Procurement Officer, Town of Gander, 100 Elizabeth Drive, Gander, NL, A1V 1G7, Tel. 709.800.4543

### The purchase of this Equipment is on a "as is where is" basis

The Town of Gander does not bind itself to accept the highest or any bid for this open call.

Suzanne White Procurement Officer

# **TOWN OF GANDER**



## **OPEN CALL FOR BIDS**

# OC24-12

Sale of One Used 60 Gallon Stationary Ingersoll-Rand Compressor, Baldor Industrial 5 HP Motor, 3 Phase, 230/460 Volts, Amps 12.2/6.1 Model 2340L5 Serial # 30T 928852

### "SOLD AS IS WHERE IS"

CLOSING DATE: December 9th, 2024 @ 2:00:00 pm local time OPENING DATE: December 9th, 2024 @ 2:30:00 pm local time

The opening will take place at The Town Hall, 100 Elizabeth Drive in the Lancaster Room

#### **MINIMUM BID \$500**

The Gander Town Council does not bind itself to accept the highest or any Bid.

# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE**

The purchase of this item is on an "as is where is" basis with no warranties applicable.

For further information please contact Mr. Mervin Reid at 709-422-1392 or e-mail mreid@gandercanada.com

All bids **must** be accompanied by the appropriate bid security. The appropriate bid security will be **at least 10%** of the "Amount Quoted" (before HST), payable to the Town of Gander and shall take one of the following forms:

• bid deposits must be either a certified cheque, money order or bank draft made payable to the Town of Gander.

Bidders are advised to ensure that their bid deposit is "at least" 10% by multiplying their bid deposit by 10 and making sure that the resulting figure matches or exceeds the amount of their bid (before HST). Any bid deposit received that is not at least 10% of the "Amount Bid" will render that bid invalid.

Upon closing all bids become irrevocable without forfeiture of the bid security. All bid security will be held until council has awarded this open call for bid, after which time all unsuccessful bid deposits will be returned.

If this open call for bid is awarded, the successful bidder will have 14 days from notification of award to pay the balance owing on the quoted amount for the item being sold and have the item removed from town property at their own expense. Failure to pay the balance within the 14-day notification period will result in cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid deposit to the Town of Gander. All balances owing must be paid by way of Cash, certified cheque, money order, bank draft or debit.

It is understood by the undersigned that the right is reserved by the Town of Gander to reject any and all bids, and to accept any bid deemed to be in the Town's best interest. The undersigned also agrees that by submission of this bid, the bidder agrees to all terms and conditions indicated on this open call for bid form.

It is also understood by the undersigned that the authorized signature on the proposal hereby affirms that no collusion with other bidders has taken place. Evidence of collusion shall be cause of rejection of the bid.

The undersigned, having read and understood the terms and conditions hereby submits the following bid to purchase the above used item:

Amount bid:	\$
15% HST  Total including HST:	\$ \$
(Address)	(Telephone number)
(Authorized signature)	

Bids are to be placed in a sealed envelope and mailed or hand delivered to the Procurement Officer up to closing date, 2:00:00 pm, Monday, December 9th ,2024

All the bids are to be clearly addressed on outside of the envelope stating Open Call for Bid Number and Bidder Name to the following:

Suzanne White Procurement Officer Town Hall, 100 Elizabeth Drive Gander, NL A1V 1G7